eliminates the use of estimates and judgments regarding the valuation of exploration and evaluation
assets and defers the analysis to when the mineral property is considered economically and
commercially viable. The cost of exploration properties, including the cost of acquiring prospective
properties and exploration rights, and exploration and evaluation costs are expensed until it has been
established that a mineral property is commercially viable. Previously, the Company capitalized
these amounts. The consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021 and as of
April 1, 2020 have been restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in accounting
policy.

Lithoquest Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

15

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at March 31, 2021
and April 1, 2020:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

March 31,  March 31,

2021  2021
as previously reported Adjustment as restated

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash  $ 146,050 $ - $ 146,050
Sales taxes recoverable 7,548 - 7,548
Prepaid expenses  1,000 - 1,000

Total current assets 154,598 - 154,598

Exploration and evaluation assets

411,087 (411,087) -
Total assets $ 565,685 $ (411,087) $ 154,598

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 520,253 $ - $ 520,253

Equity

Share capital 9,367,058 - 9,367,058
Contributed surplus 1,397,140 - 1,397,140
Deficit (10,718,766) (411,087) (11,129,853)

Total equity 45,432 (411,087) (365,655)

Total liabilities and equity $ 565,685 $ (411,087) $ 154,598

Lithoquest Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

March 31,  April 1,

2020  2020
as previously reported Adjustment as restated

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash  $ 81,902 $ - $ 81,902
Sales taxes recoverable 10,506 - 10,506
Other receivable 17,151 - 17,151
Prepaid expenses  44,196 - 44,196

Total current assets 153,755 - 153,755

Exploration and evaluation assets

352,837 (352,837) -
Total assets $ 506,592 $ (352,837) $ 153,755

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 413,181 $ - $ 413,181

Equity

Share capital 8,895,874  8,895,874
Shares to be issued 46,000 - 46,000
Contributed surplus 1,242,040 - 1,242,040
Deficit (10,090,503) (352,837) (10,443,340)

Total equity 93,411 (352,837) (259,426)

Total liabilities and equity $ 506,592 $ (352,837) $ 153,755

Lithoquest Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
For the year ended March 31,  March 31,
 2021  2021

as previously reported Adjustment as restated

Expenses

Care and maintenance $ 52,572 $ - $ 52,572
Exploration and evaluation - 58,250 58,250
Management and consulting fees 157,426 - 157,426
Marketing and corporate development 47,012 - 47,012
Office and general 34,359 - 34,359
Professional fees 130,636 - 130,636
Regulatory and shareholder services 25,982 - 25,982
Share-based payments 155,100 - 155,100

Loss before other item (603,087) (58,250) (661,337)
Other item

Foreign exchange loss 25,176 - 25,176

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (628,263) $ (58,250) $ (686,513)

Loss per share – basic and diluted $ (0.01) $ (0.00) $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 63,891,872 63,891,872 63,891,872

Note: revised Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity have not been included as the only changes are
to deficit due to the adjustments in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

Lithoquest Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

18

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the year ended March 31,  March 31,
 2021  2021

as previously reported Adjustment as restated

Cash flow used in operating activities
Net loss for the year $ (628,263) $ (58,250) $ (686,513)
Item not affecting cash:

Share-based payments 155,100 - 155,100
(473,163) (58,250) (531,413)

Non-cash working capital items 170,377 - 170,377
  (302,786) (58,250) (361,036)

Cash flow used in investing activity
Exploration and evaluation assets (58,250) 58,250 -

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of shares and units 442,400 - 442,400
Share issuance costs (17,216) - (17,216)

425,184 - 425,184

Increase in cash 64,148 - 64,148
Cash, beginning of the year 81,902 - 81,902
Cash, end of the year $ 146,050 $ - $ 146,050

Lithoquest Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19

3. Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain
estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the
date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting
period.  Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.  These consolidated financial statements